
P35oO.6
SS13a MOTOR VEHICLE TRAFFIC ACCIDENTS

1/,SUMMARY OF
P)PREPARED BY THE

ALL REPORTED ACCIDENTS IN THE STATE OF TEXAS FOR NOVEMBER 1993

TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY
STATISTICAL SERVICES

THIS SUMMARY INCLUDES REPORTS 12-20-93
AND INFORMATION AVAILABLE ON

1. CURRENT REPORT _NUMBER OF ACCIDENTS
A.TYPEOAC N TOTAL ON ROADWAY OFF ROADWAY
TOTAL FATAL INJURY NON-INJ TOTAL FATAL INJURY NON-INJ TOTAL FATAL INJURY RON-INJ

PEDESTRIAN 3471 32( 315 0 333 29] 304] 0 14 3 1 0

TR VEH IN TRAFFIC 21281 83 9816 11382 21158 81 9782 11299 123 2 34 87
RAILROAD TRAIN 28 4 11 13 27 4 11 12 1 1

= AKE OORVH 31 2 27 1122 105 0 149 936 8 98 18
PEDALCYCLIST 11I 0 113 2 105 103 2 10 10
ANIMAL 43 2 El 377 429 2 5 377 1 0 1 0

- FIOE5 OBJECT 3934 5B 1649 2227 138 53 85 3798 58 1596 2142
OTHER OBJECT 100 32 68 77 0 22 55 3 1 13

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
OVERTURNED 905 24 522 359 187 1 124 62 718 23 398 297
0TH. NON-COLLISION 134 2 44 88 102 I 37 64 32 1 7 24

TOTALS 28645 207 12800 15638 23641 118 10635 12888 5004 89 2165 2750

B. LOCATION ____ ______ _____________

INTERSTATE ROUTES 3934 31 189: 2010 3021 15 1479 1527 913 16 414 483

o 5 8 STATE ROUTES 8198 80 3740 4378 
6 8 9

8 51 3170 3677 130 29 570 701
p FARM-MARKET ROADS 2428 36 1106 1286 1862. 2C 83C 1012 566 16 276 274

COUNTY ROADS 1314 17 621 676 777 5 350 422 537 12 271 254
CITY STREETS 12703 43 5426 7234 11046 27 4798 6221 1667 16 628 1013
rOTHER 68 14 54 37 0 8 29 31 6 25

TOTALS 28645 207 12800 15638 23641 118 10635 12888 5004 89 2165 2790
UNDER 2,500
S2.500 TO 5.000
SOO00 TO 10.000

= 10.000 TO 25,000
2 25.000 TD 50,000
a 50,000 TO 100.000
S100.000 TO 250.000
oOVER 250,000

TOTALS

2. COMPARATIVE TOT'S
A. TYPE OF ACC.

PEDESTRIAN
2 TR VEH IN TRAFFIC
RAILROAD TRAIN
= PARKED MTR VEHICLE
> PEDALCYLI ST

ANIMAL
I- FIXED OBJECT
E OTHER OBJECT

IR REP OTHER ROAD
OVERTURNED
OTH.NON-COLLISION

TOTALS
B. LOCATION

641
923

2664
1667
3248
2804
11786
28645

4 b /
260440

3971
1691 O
2588]
3269]

48199]
1139

10729~
2252

380598

13

13

201

1153
55
38
46
9

651
9
0

349
51

2734

213
321

1069
606
1365
1327
5655
12800

TOT
DATE

1INJUREC'
4683

216279
250

3632
2628
843

28068
438

0
10631
1109

268561

425
596
1582
1059
1875
146
6081

15638,

.LS
,AME PEI
ICC'S

4708
253710

361
17209
2776
3179

48225
106E

1023E
2179

343 641

535
759

2302
1469
2851
2404
10277

23641,

1104
53
50
45
10

642
12
0

372
37

2743

5b
10

2

10
30
119

202420
225

370,
2819
911

27859
423

C

9996
1 109

254155

185
264
926
534

1210
1169
5022

10635

JCHNG
IN

FAT'S
- 117
+ 47
+ 47
-247

+ 27
- 107
+ 17
*257
NC 7

- 67
+ 387
- "

349
490
1366
933
1636
1225
5225
12888

106
164
362
198
397
400
1509
8004

2

3
0

20
89

TH1S YEAR TO DATE
ACC'S KILLELI INJURED
4355

258724
392

13483
2466
3242
1644
885

C
2561
1641

289399

335] 4348]35 4348
1113 215172]

5] 250]
4 2163]

4 2508]

613
2 338

75 2569
41 879

1681 22967

28
57
143
72

1s55
I5e

633
2186

76
106
216
126
239
235

2750

SAME PERIDLS
ACC'S ILL IN

282045]17]2
350 53

13690] 3
2662~ 5
3157
1559 6
861 8

0
2633 8
1596

2829271942

INTERSTATE ROUTES 44374 404 36245 42164 459 32828- 12 34705 219 29332 32679247 26335
o US 6 STATE ROUTES 98354 111 80593 95872 1046 76549+ 6' 83156 778 70471 81216 730 66830
pFARM-MARKET ROADS 31385 457 2561 30076 498 24007- 8% 24075 251 20226 2288 25 18722
COUNTY ROADS 18992 262 14226 18725 224 14107+ 17' 11329 10 8686 11316 109 8744
ITY STREETS 156477 491 111386 155777 512 106163- 4% 135522 328 100592 134181 354 95237

1THER 1016 10 501 1033 4 501+1503 612 5 363 655 4 375
TOTALS 350598 2734 268561 343647 2743 254155- 2 % -89399 1681 22967 282927 1694 216243

-NDER 2,500 66325 1495 53506 64238 146 51254+2 41902 -122 35308 40723 804 33832
2.500 TO 5,000 9448 56 5789 9582 59 5815- 5% 8066 41 5066 8171 45 5077
5,000 TO 10.000 12927 86 8050 12831 66 7872+ 30 10985 64 7041 1078 40 6
10,000 TO 25,000 36728 181 24419 36168 185 22495- 2 31768 13 21603 31238 1331

225,000 TO 50.000 19593 52 11760 19079 87 11278- 22 17485 42 10722 16916 46 10113

50,000 TO 100.000 3682 146 26258 35578 116 24615+ 26' 32569 112 23928 31430 8 22413
100.000 TO 250,000 32383 134 25439 31408 164 2423 - 18 27764 94 22862 26865 12 21664

oOVER 250,000 136376 584 11334 134763 619 106596- 6' 11886 385 10314 116804 426 96589
TOTALS 350598 2734 268561 343647 2743 254155- _ 289399 1681 22967 282927 1694 216243

NUMBER OF PERSONS

I INJURED INJURY SEVERITY
A B C

3 335 98 138 91
98 17503 913 3296 13294
4 16 8 8
2 316 21 131 164
0 122 18 54 5
2 69 6 28 35

67 2233 35 892 991
44 9 16 19

0 0 0
24 786 126 326 338
2 58 21 2 17

231 21482 1569 4901 15012

36 3263 211 627 242
92 6454 863 1522 4369
40 1931 219 545 1167
18 983 106 309 572
45 8829 468 1897 6464

22 2 5 15
231] 21482 1569 4901 15012
127 384 585 1263 200

4] 35 25 87 246
6 520 4 141 339

1 1719 106 427 1187
2 9S3 67 227 659
1 227 16 58 153
17 2127 143 486 1498
52 9687 444 169 7583

231 21482 1569 4901 15012

INJURY SEVERITY

DLAS1YEU A5 A INCAPACITATING INJURY - SEVERE INJURY WHICH PRE-

ILLEINJOU R ED VENTS CONTINUATION OP NORMAL ACTIVITIES.

383 4319 INCLUDES BROKEN OR DISTORTED LIMBS. INTERNAL

1071 201340 INJURIES, CRUSHED CHESTS. ETC.
53 222 9 NONINCAPACITATING INJURY - EVIDENT INJURY SUCH AS

3 229 BRUISES. ABRASIONS. MINOR LACERATIONS WHICH DO

45 270 NOT INCAPACITATE.
1 906 C. POSSIBLE INJURY - INJURY WHICH IS CLAIMED, REPORTED

6 615 OR INDICATED BY BEHAVIOR BUT WITHOUT RISIBLE
8 339 WOUNDS. INCLUDES LIMPING, MOMENTARY UNCON-

0 SMOUSNESS OR COMPLAINT OP PAIN.

82 2645

33 867 THIS SAME
1694 216243 MILEAGE YEAR PERIOD

RATES TO LAST HN
DATE YEAR

REPORTED
MOTOR VEHICLE 2734 2743 NIL
TRAFFIC DEATHS

REPORTED
MOTOR VEHICLE 268561254155 + 6
RAFFIC INJURIE-
ESTIMATED VEH
MILES TRAVELED 15354 149283 + 3

(MILLIONS) ________

DEATH RATE
PER 100,000,0'00 1,8 1.8 NC
VEHICLE MILES

INJURY RATE
PER 100,000,000 174,9 1703 + 3
VEHICLE MILES

3. TIME TOTAL ACC'S SUNDAY MONDAY TUESDAY WEDNESDAY THURSDAY FRIDAY SATURDAY PED PEOCYCL
HOUR BEGINNING ALL FATAL ALL FATAL ALL FATAL ALL FATAL ALL FATAL ALL FATAL ALL FATAL ALL FATAL FT ALL FAT

IDNIGHT 693 13 156 2 T9 1 51 51 1 83 3 118 3 156 2 9 4"'
1:00 A.M. 576 13 158 3 57 3 33 1 43 1 64 0 88 133 5 1
200 A.M. 682 14 193 4 69 44 1 66 2 69 72 2 169 5 3

:00 A.M. 334 1 101 2 32 2 25 3 19 38 0 47 1 72 2 6 1
:00 A.M. 217 5 47 0 25 0 28 16 1 23 1 32 2 46 1 2

z:00 A.M. 258 2 44 0 23 44 1 44 1 29 36 38 0 1
6:00 A.M. 642 7 36 0 105 3 151 123 1 63 2 125 1 39 0 7 1

700 A.M. 174 8 34 1 369 2 453 2 328 21 2 277 1 69 0 23 1 7
:900 A.M. 1474 1 5 1 257 362 4 261 4 198 264 1 82 0 8 3
:00 A.M. 1062 8 7 1 178 3 227 1 151 2 127 0 195 1 114 0 9 3
10:00 A.M. 1112 3 102 0 188 1 193 1 149 1 155 191 134 0 8
1:00 A.M. 1468 3 108 0 249 256 215 209 3 237 194 0 12 4

NOON 1785 6 145 1 318 1 30S 1 27 2 23 275 1 242 0 15 1 5
1:00 P.M. 155 6 155 0 278 2 256 1 214 1 173 236 1 238 1 12 2 3
:00 P.M. 1552 7 135 1 297 2 254 223 199 2 222 2 222 0 16 12
00 P.M. 2058 7 186 1 417 0 342 3 293 1 255 1 300 1 265 0 3 1 8

:00 P.M. 2028 7 162 1 384 337 1 304 1 253 1 35 2 238 1 34 1 15
0500 P.M. 2229 11 187 0 435 3 42 3 313 278 2 386 207 3 32 4 19

:00 P.M. 215 11 171 0 394 1 376 2 309 27 3 38 2 25 3 4 0 15
:00 P.M. 1359 12 141 0 205 2 236 1 168 3 183 1 238 3 188 2 27 2 5 0

a B:00 P.M. 1001 15 103 0 118 169 3 125 2 18 2 173 5 133 3 15 5 6
:00 P.M. 979 9 113 1 118 158 1 15 1 158 2 16 3 122 1 13 3 2 0

10:00 P.M. 896 10 76 1 96 122 3 94 135 2 198 4 175 0 15 4 2
11:00 P.M. 800 1 63 3 63 1 99 95 1 104 1 190 2 186 2 10 1

TOTALS 28645 207 2736 23 4754 27 4941 33 4024 26 3686 28 4793 38 3711 32 347 32 115

NOTE: ALL FIGURES ON THIS REPORT ARE PRELIMINARY. To insure proper comparison, 1992 figures are the preliminary figures
covering the same reporting period as those of 1993.

!^,C a 4

.INDICATES LESS THAN 0.SL CHANGE



LOCATION STATE
NUMBER OF PERSONS KILLED

TOTAL KILLED E IS
TOTAL MALE I

5

6
29
38.
53
43
18
13

9

8
1

231

3
5
2

15
26
43
30
13

9
6
3
15

156

TYPE SUMMARY ALL REPORTED
49. AGE OF NUMBER OF PERSONS INJURED
CASUALTY TOTAL INJURED PEDESTRIANS PEDALCYCLISTS
(YEARS) TOTAL | MALE | FEMALE TOTAL MALE | FEM TOTAL MALE | FEM

4A. AGE
OF CASUALTY

(YEARS)
PEDESTRIANS PEDALCYCLISTS

EMALE TOTAL MALE FEM TOTAL MALE FEM
2 O 0 O O 0 O
31 2 1 1T 0 0 0
4 1 1 0 0 O 0

14 2 2 0 0 0 0
12 5 3 2 0 0 0
10 B 7 1 O o 0
13 8 7 1 O 0

5 2 2 0 O

3 3 1 2 O 0 O

5 1 1 0 O 0
5 3 O O 0_- 0
75 33 26 7 0 O

3081
345.
380

1461
1741

2524
1652

839
471
305
163
112

103011

312
354
492

1546
1666
2555
1793
1034
597
412
236
118

17
54
55
401
22
51
51
24
17

13
8

12
364

1 2

241
29
23
12
33
301
17j
10

8
4
8

210

30
26
17

10
18
21
7
7
5
4
3

153

2

7I

30
22
121
211
121

61
3
3

1

6
6

26

21
11
18
11
6
2
3
0
10

105

5727 20 2779
835 2 3901
785 2 249

2451 2 1290
161 0) 33
58 3 37

1806 7 931
204 0 39

12027 36 5748

2928
443
534
1159
128

18
868
165

6243

5B. TWO MOTOR VEHICLE ACCIDENTS |TOTAL FATL INJURY NON-INJ]
GOING IN OPPOSITE DIRECTION-HEAD ON

z GOING SAME DIRECTION-REAR END
SAME-SIDESWIPED
O ONE CAR PARKED IMPROPER LOCATION

W ONE CAR STOPPED IN TRAFFIC
- ONE CAR FORWARD FROM PARKING

ONE CAR BACKWARD FROM PARKING
a ONE CAR ENTERING DRIVEWAY

ONE CAR LEAVING DRIVEWAY
N ALL OTHERS

TOTALS

518
1974
1298

61
2268

58
38

1043
1533
463

9254

6. PEDESTRIAN ACTIONS BY AGE TOTAL
PEDS TOTAL

148
4

13
5
7
7

4
8

14
29
85

397,

33

7
2
0
2
0
0
1

2
04

471

CROSSING AT INTERSECTION OR CROSSWALK
CROSSING NOT AT INTERSECT OR CROSSWALK
GETTING ON OR OFF OTHER VEHICLE
WALKING IN ROADWAY WITH TRAFFIC
WALKING IN ROADWAY AGAINST TRAFFIC
STANDING IN ROADWAY
PUSHING OR WORKING ON VEHICLE
OTHER WORKING IN ROADWAY
PLAYING IN ROADWAY
OTHER IN ROADWAY
NOT IN ROADWAY
NOT STATED

TOTALS

7. AGE OF DRIVER TOTAL FATAL INJURY
15 & YOUNGER 242 2 129
16 - 1222 9 543
17 1444 5 661
18 TO 19 3308 28 1556
20 TO 24 8071 43 3871
25 TO 34 13609 84 6645
35 TO 44 9732 69 4623

5 TO 54 5366 32 2546
55 TO 64 303 22 1426
65 TO 74 2076 7 922
75 & OLDER 1219 6 509
UNKNOWN 3462 5 1097

TOTAL DRIVERS 52781 312 24528

8. SEX OF DRIVER [ TOTAL FATAL|INJURY|
ALE

FEMALE
NOT STATED

TOTAL DRIVERS

9. CONDITION OF DR
NORMAL
EYESIGHT DEFECTIVE
HEARING DEFECTIVE
LIMBS MISSING
0THER PHYSICAL DEFECT
ILL
FATIGUED OR ASLEEP
THERE HANDICAP

TOTAL DRIVERS

IVER[ _ TAL FATA INUR

27

1

0

TI
1
O

1T
3
0

33

2641
104
374

32
1205

13
4

416
543
177

4068

S OF
- 9 110-

2

O

O
O

O2

221
927
922

29
1061

45
34

626
988
286

5139

01

50

OO

O

5

14
O
O0
0

O0
0

1

1
0

16

SC, PEDESTRIAN TOT PED
ACCIDENTS ACCS

INJURY
INTER ND INTl

OTOR VEH GOING STRAIGHT 289 32 5 27 257 52 205
0TOR VEH TURNING RIGHT 23 O 23 19 4
OTOR VEH TURNING LEFT 23 0O 23 21 2
OTOR VEHICLE BACKING 12 0 0 , 12 1 11
ALL OTHERS O O O O O O

TOTALS 347 32 5 27| 315 93 222

50. ALL OTHER ACCIDENTS
COLLISION WITH 0TH ROAD VEH OR TRAIN
COLLISION WITH FIXED OBJECT
COLLISION WITH OTHER OBJECT

- OVERTURNED
A OTHER NON-COLLISION

A0 VEH

WITH FIXED OBJECT
WITH OTHER OBJECT

COLLISION WITH 0TH RO
COLLISION

. COLLISION
OVERTURNED

- OTHER NON-COLLISION
COLLISION WITH ANIMAL
NOT STATED

TOTALS

71387 235 14183 DAYLIGHT 1
19432 73 9581 DAWN 33614 147

2662 4 764 DARE-NO STREET LT 3997181 17451
52781 312 24828 DARKNESS-5TREET LT 6463149 30871

TTAL ~FATA LTINJ URYI NNW _ t t
52155 294 24153 TOTAL ACCIDENTS 28648 207 1280

1 t 1O 13. WEATHER COND TOTAL FATAL INJURY
1 1 LA 3 54 1 3 1 7 3

476 15 271 SNOW 15
7 O 4 FOG 291 4 1201

52781 312 24528 OTHER 4 UNKNOWN 419 5 157

44475 270 21082

2330 19 1214 14. ROAD SURFACE TOTAL FATAL INJURY
339 1 172 DRY 21873 170 9931

2498 17 1080 ET 5753 27 2493
7 0 4 AUDDY 18 0 13

15 7 SNOWY OR ICY 1001 10 363
3117 5 969 UNKNOWN 0 01

52781 312 24528 TOTAL ACCIDENTS 28645 207 12800

DR RAIN

TAL FATAL INJURY NON-INJ
55

783
17

121
25
7a

3151
83

778
109
43C

1371
7017

1
9
0
2
O
3

49

22
2
2
2

92

61
299

8
75

9
63

1350
24

447
35
51

247
2669

3
475

9
50
16
12

1752
59

309
72

377
1122
4256

AGES OF PEDESTRIANS INJURED

T AL [ 0-4 5-9 10-14115-19 20-24 25-44[45-64 65 & V UNK
73
121

4
12

13
7
1
3

13
26

85
364

-7

O

O
0

10

3
6

17

4
25

0
0
O
0
0

0

4
1

4
16
54

13
17

O
0

1

0
0
0

3
2
3

16
55

9'
11

4
2
0
O

4
1

9
40l

4
7
11
12

3

2
1

3
22

15. TYPE OF VEHICLE
PASSENGER CAR
PASSENGER CAR & TRAILER
PASSENGER CAR & HOUSE TRAILER
TRUCK
TRUCK 6 TRAILER
TRUCK-TRACTOR & SEMI-TRAILER
TRUCK & HOUSE TRAILER
OTHER TRUCK COMBINATIONS
FARM TRACTOR
ROAD MACHINERY
BUS
SCHOOL BUS
MOTORCYCL E
AOTOR SCOOTER OR MOTOR BIKE

HOPED
OTHER A UNKNOWN

TOTAL VEHICLES

21
34

2
3
2
4
4
0
O
11

11

20
102

111 3
0
1

1

3!

IO41

25
O

17380
347
899

6
66
10

4
128
111
199

5
1

1048
52781

4
5
1

2
O
2
0
O
0
0
1
6

21

ITAL 1
14

129
2

25

2

1

8

2
312

i5757

4
0

7682
116
334

1

24
3
1

72
45

175
5

1

308
24528

0

ACCONB (09-06-86)

620
699
873

3010
3418
5089
34511
1875
107
717
400
260

21482

0 TO 4
5 TO 9
10 TO 14
IS TO 19
20 TO 24
25 TO 34
35 TO 44
45 TO 54
55 TO 64
65 TO 74
75 & OLDER
ROT STATED

TOTALS

1 TO 4
5 TO 9
10 TO 14
I5 TO 19
20 TO 24
25 TO 34
35 TO 44
45 TO 54
55 TO 64
65 TO 74
75 & OLDER
NOT STATED

TOTALS

DENTS TOTAL FATAL| INJURY NON-INJ
LNIL INU Al ANGLE
FROM SAME DIR. BOTH GOING STRAIGHT
SAME-ONE TURN, ONE STRAIGHT
SAME-ONE STOPPED
SAME-ALL OTHERS

E FROM OPP. DIR. BOTH GOING STRAIGHT
SAME-ONE LEFT TURN, ONE STRAIGHT
SAME-ALL OTHERS

TOTALS

2'
1

41

1

1
3.

1

1

O

14

11 VEH CONDITIONS TOTAL FATAL INJURYt
NO DEFECTS REPORTED 52078 304 24204
DEFECTIVE BRAKES 285 3 155 -
DEFECTIVE STEERING 50 0 211

DEFECTIVE TIRES 144 4 7
DEF TRAILER EQUIP 51 7
DEF STOP OR TRN SIG 64 28
HEEL CAME OFF VEH 15 S

OTHER DEFECTS 48 16
TOTAL VEHICLES 52781 312 24528

12. LIGHT COND. TOTAL FATAL INJURY

DAYIGT 7075 70 *453

DU5K 774 3 268

UNKNOWN C O C

TOTAL ACCIDENTS 28645 207, 128001

10 RESIDENCE 8 LICENSEl TOTAL FATAL INJURY
TEXAS RESIDENT, LICENSED
TEX RESIDENT,NOT LICENSE
TEX RESIDENT, LICENSE UN
NON-RESIDENT, LICENSED
NON-RES, NOT LICENSED
NON-RESIDENT, LICENSE UN
NOT STATED

TOTAL DRIVERS

16. CONTRIBUTING FACTORS TOTAL FATAL INJURY
SPEEDING OVER LIMIT 725 47 387
SPEED UNDER LIMIT UNSAFE 7947 46 4039
FAIL TO YIELD ROW TO VEHICLE 6282 17 2914
DISREGARD STOP SIGN OR LIGHT 756 5 398
DISREGARD STOP AND GO SIGNAL 1574 8 859
DISREGARD FLASHING YELLOW SIGNAL 01
IMPROPER TURN-WIDE RIGHT 237 53
IMPROPER TURN CUT CORNER ON LEFT 81 21
IMPROPER TURN-WRONG LANE 422 134

WRONG SIDE NOT PASSING 168 16 78
WRONG WAY ONE WAY ROAD 57 2 26
FOLLOWING TOO CLOSELY 2135 1 1068
OVERTAKE A PASS INSUFF CLEARANCE 58 19
PASS IN NO PASSING ZONE 59 21
OTHER ILLEGAL PASSING 398 1 126
NO SIGNAL OR WRONG SIG OF INTENTION 108 29
IMPROPER START FROM PARKED POSITION 109 3
FAIL TO YIELD ROW TO PEDESTRIAN 37 1 34
IMPROPER PARKING 117 58
DRIVE UNDER INFLUX (LIQUOR OR DRUGS) 2429 85 1358
OTHER VIOLATIONS 5172 31 1829

TOTAL VIOLATIONS 28871 26 13481

' '

INTER NO INT

, , , ,

5
4

0
1

C
C
C
C

C
C

1

1
12


